

Registration of a Charge

Company Name: DESS AQUA (UK) LIMITED

Company Number: SC610915



Received for filing in Electronic Format on the: 28/04/2022

Details of Charge

Date of creation: 27/04/2022

Charge code: SC61 0915 0022

Persons entitled: ARION BANK HF.

Brief description: "BEINN BHREAC" WITH OFFICIAL NUMBER 923998.

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains negative pledge.

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED

AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A

CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: RACHAEL OPEAGBE, TRAINEE SOLICITOR



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 610915

Charge code: SC61 0915 0022

The Registrar of Companies for Scotland hereby certifies that a charge dated 27th April 2022 and created by DESS AQUA (UK) LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 28th April 2022.

Given at Companies House, Edinburgh on 28th April 2022

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006







Mortgage of a Vessel

(The application form is to secure Account Current etc / other obligation)

GUIDANCE NOTES - PLEASE READ

- If more than one mortgagor then a separate mortgage is required from each mortgagor, unless shares are jointly held.
- If more than one mortgage is submitted at the same time the mortgagees will be required to advise which mortgage to register first in a signed letter on headed paper.
- In respect of fishing vessels, mortgages may be registered only against those registered with FULL registration.
- The prompt registration of a mortgage deed with the Registry is essential to establish the priority of the mortgage. This is because the priority of the mortgage is determined by the date on which it is produced for registration and not from the date of the mortgage itself.
- If the mortgagor is a company the mortgage must be registered with the Registrar of Companies within 21 days of its execution.
- It is important that the Registry is informed of any changes.
- Please write in BLOCK CAPITALS, and tick boxes where appropriate. If an * is stated, then please delete as appropriate.

-			
The mortgage refere	nce number (issued by the mortgagee) is:		
1: DETAILS OF T	HE VESSEL		
Is this mortgage in re	spect of a Fishing Vessel?	Yes	No 🛛 🛛
Name of Vessel	BEINN BHREAC		
Official Number	923998		
2: THE MORTGAC	àE		
Whereas there is:			
State "an account current" or write in a short description of the obligation.	An account current		
between			
Full Name(s) / Company Name	Dess Aqua (UK) Limited		
Address (Place of Business in respect of a company)	Office 2, The Moorings Suite Malin House, European Marine Science I		
	Oban, Argyll, United Kingdom, PA37 1SZ	_	

*as joint mortgagors (hereinafter called "the mortgagor")

2: THE MORTGAGE (continued)

and

Full Name(s) / Company Name	Arion Bank HF.
Address	Borgartún 19,
(Place of Business in respect of a company)	105 Reykjavík,
	Iceland

*as joint mortgagees (hereinafter called "the mortgagee")

Describe fully the nature of the liabilities secured. You may refer to another document.

The Mortgagor has agreed that this mortgage shall secure payment by the Mortgagor to the Mortgagee of all sums for the time being and from time to time owing to the Mortgagee in the manner and at the times set forth in the Facility Agreement and a deed of covenants dated ______27 April ______2022 (as the same may be amended, varied or supplemented from time to time, the **Deed of Covenants**) made between the Mortgagor and the Mortgagee and whereas the amount of principal and interest and any other sums due at any given time and the manner and time of payment can be ascertained by reference to the Facility Agreement and Deed of Covenants (as so amended, varied or supplemented) and/or to the books of account (or other accounting records) of the Mortgagee.

ACCOUNT CURRENT

Please complete the below in respect of "account current" by deleting where appropriate

*!/We the mortgagor(s) in consideration of the advance made or to be made to *me/us by the mortgagee(s), bind *myself/ourselves to pay the mortgagee(s) the sums for the time being due on this security whether by way of principle, interest or otherwise at the time(s) and in the manner mentioned above.

OTHER OBLIGATION			
Please complete the b	elow in r	espect of "other obligation".	
*I/we the mortgagor(s) in consi	i deration	
bind *myself/ourselve	s to		
for the purpose of bet	ter secur	ing to the mortgagee(s) the *su	ms /obligation mentioned above.
*⊮we hereby mortgage	e to the m	nortgagee (s)	
Ctata the abarea in	Figures	64/64ths	
State the shares, in both figures and words	Words	Sixty four sixty fourths	
		wners in the ship described abo	
as appears by the regis			ire free from encumbrances. *Save
PLEASE READ BEFOR	RE COMPL	ETING SECTION 3:	
If the mortgagor is a cor	npany, the	n SECTION 3A must be completed.	
If the mortgagor(s) are o	one or more	e individuals, then SECTION 3B must	t be completed.
		iability Partnership, then SECTION 3C	·
When the mortgage is	originally	executed you should send this dee post to:	ed (with the applicable fee) via email or
Registry of Shipping a	nd Seame	n	
Anchor Court, Keen Roa	ad, Cardiff,	CF24 5JW, UK.	
Tel No: 0203 90 85200			
Emaii: Fishing:		Pleasure:	Commercial:

part1.registry@mcga.gov.uk

comm.registry@mcga.gov.uk

fishing.registry@mcga.gov.uk

3A: COMPLETE ISTHE	VIORTGAGORIS	A COMPANY		
Alexander of the state of the s		· .	·	
♦Executed by the mortgagor as a deed (in England, Wales and				
Northern Ireland)		×		
♦Subscribed by the mortgagor (in Scr	otland)			
yn was militeres				
On this day of	t April is	022 by:-		
** (a) the affixing of the com				
presence of the following pe	rsons signing ; c	r		
** (b) signing by the followin	g persons;	**delete as appropriate	Company seal	
	·			
Director				
Director or Secretary				
Authorised Signatory				
		Urin M	IRANDA STOCK torney-in-Fact	
Authorised Signatory	پوس.	, Di	tomey-in-Fact	
, authorized Digitatory	MATERIA	or a flags reprint the first the second		
# Witnessed by (Signature)	hitte-co-			
,, (g)				
Name of Witness				
(PRINT NAME)	Christophei	· Mayhill		
	Solicitor	9		
		wick Willan LLP,		
Address of Witness	Friary Court 65 Crutcher			
(PRINT ADDRESS)	London	ı rılars		
	EC3N 2AE			
	LOGIN ZAL			
# If the signature must be witnessed	the name and addr	ess of the witness must be given		
Note: IN ENGLAND, WALES & NORT				
director, or (c) by a director in the pres seal is affixed any special requirement				
IN SCOTLAND – signature may be by	one director or the se	cretary of the company or one pers	son authorised to sign the document	
on behalf of the company, or one men	ber of the Limited Lial	oility Partnership, provided such sir	ngle signature is witnessed.	
Alternatively, signature may be effecte authorised to sign the document on be				
by one authorised signatory and either			, ,	
OFFICIAL USE ONLY				
Mortgage (Priority)		Date of Entry into the Re	aister	
Time of Entry				
The or Entry		Officer's Ir	iliuaia	

3B: COMPLETE IF THE N	MORTGAGOR(S) IS	S/ARE ONE O	R MOREIND	IVIDUAL(S)
* Executed as a deed (in England	d and Wales)			
* Subscribed (in Scotland)				
* Signed, sealed and delivered (in	n Northern Ireland)			
		* Delete as approp	oriate	
On this day o	f	20		
by the following person(s) s	igning as mortgaç	jor(s):		
				to all a Nicola and the Nicola and the land
			S	leal(s) if executed in Northern Ireland
Signature(s) of Mortgagor(s)				
In the presence of: Signature(s) of Witness(es)				
Name(s) of Witness(es)				
Address(es) of Witness(es)				
Occupation(s) of Witness(es)				
NOTE: Every signature must hav	e one witness.			
OFFICIAL USE ONLY				
Mortgage (Priority) [Date of Entry	into the Regist	rer .
Time of Entry	/		Officer's Initia	ls

3C: COMPLETE IF THE MORTGAGOR(S) ARE A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

- ♦ Executed by the mortgagor as a deed (in England, Wales and Northern Ireland)
- ♦Subscribed by the mortgagor (in Scotland)

	* Delet	te as appropriate	
this day of	2	by signin	g by the following perso
Member			
Member			
Witnessed by (Signature)			
Name of Witness (PRINT NAME)			
Address of Witness (PRINT ADDRESS)			
he Limited Liability Partnership.			
OFFICIAL USE ONLY			
Morrdage (Priority)	N (1881)	te of entry into the Regi	ster
Mortgage (Priority) Time of entry	Da	te of entry into the Regi Officer's Init	

*I/we, the above mentioned mortgagee(s), in consideration of: (Enter the sum of money or the nature of the obligation). This day (enter "paid to me/us" or a narrative suitable to the obligation). Full Name(s) of Transferee Address By: (Please write the place of business if a company) hereby transfer to *him/her/them the benefit of the within written security PLEASE READ: If the transferor is a company, then SECTION 4A must be completed. If the transferor(s) are one or more individuals, then SECTION 4B must be completed. If the transferor(s) are a Limited Liability Partnership, then **SECTION 4C must be completed**. When a transfer of mortgage is executed you should send this deed by email or post to: Registry of Shipping and Seamen Anchor Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW, UK. Tel No: 0203 90 85200 Email: Fishing: Pleasure: Commercial:

part1.registry@mcga.gov.uk

comm.registry@mcga.gov.uk

fishing.registry@mcga.gov.uk

4: TRANSFER OF MORTGAGE

4A: COMPLETE II	THE TRANSFE	EROR IS A COMPANY		
♦Executed by the transformal Northern Ireland)	eror as a deed (in l	England, Wales and		
♦Subscribed by the trans	sferor (in Scotland))		
On this	day of	20 by	y:-	
** (a) the affixing of t	he common sea	al of the		
transferor in the p	resence of the	following persons		
signing; or			Company seal	
** (b) signing by the f	ollowing persor	ns; ** Delete as appropriate	' '	
Director				
Director or Secre	tary			
Authorised Signa	tory			
Authorised Signa	tory			
** Witnessed by (Sig	nature)			
Name of Witnes (PRINT NAME)				
Address of Witne	ess			
(PRINT ADDRES	S)			
# If the signature must be	witnessed the nam	ne and address of the witness mus	st be given	
Note: IN ENGLAND, WALE director, or (c) by a director	S & NORTHERN IRE in the presence of a	ELAND – signature may be by (a) tw witness who completes the details a mpany's articles about signing must	vo directors; (b) by the company sea above to attest the signature. If the o	
on behalf of the company, of Alternatively, signature may authorised to sign the docur	r one member of the be effected without a ment on behalf of the	otor or the secretary of the company of the Liability Partnership, provid a witness by two directors, or a direct company, or two members of the Lir or the secretary of the company is	led such single signature is witness ctor and the secretary, or two perso imited Liability Partnership. Note th	ed. ons
OFFICIAL USE ONLY				
Transfer of Mortgage	(Priority)	Date of Entry into	the Register	
Time	of Entry	Off	icer's Initials	

4B: COMPLETE IF TRANSFEROR(S) 13/ANE ONE ON MONE IN	PIVIDOAL(U)
* Executed as a deed (in England and Wales)		
* Subscribed (in Scotland)		
* Signed, sealed and delivered (in Northern Ire	eland)	
	* Delete as appropriate	
On this day of	20	
by the following person(s) signing as t	transferor(s):	Seal(s) if executed in Northern Irelan
Signature(s) of Transferor(s)		
Transition(s)		
In the presence of:		
Signature(s) of Witness(es)		
Name(s) of Witness(es)		
Address(es) of Witness(es)		
7 100.000/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/		
Occupation(s) of		
Witness(es)		
NOTE: Every signature must have one witne	98S.	
FWQDFFIGINGS43SE ONLY		
Transfer of Mortgage (Priority)	Date of Entry into the	Register
Time of Entry	Officer	s Initials

4C: COMPLETE IF TRANSFEROR(S) ARE A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

Subscribed by the transferor (in Scotlan	nd) * Delete as appropriate
On this day of ersons:	20 by signing by the following
Member	
Member	
Witnessed by (Signature)	
Name of Witness (PRINT NAME)	
Address of Witness	
(PRINT ADDRESS)	
OTE de Scotland subscription may be by one	member of the Limited Liability Partnership and one witness, or by two members
f the Limited Liability Partnership.	HIGHIDGE OF THE EMITTION ELABORITY F ANTIOTOTIP AND ONE THE 1990, 5. 27
M QFIFINGHAS43S FE ONLY	
ለ/ጋክዥ(3/43\$)ቹ ONLY Transfer of Mortgage (Priority)	Date of Entry into the Register

5: DISCHARGE OF A MORTGAGE

* Received by the within-mentioned £", or a narrative suitable to the o		e mortgage, enter "the sum of		
This within written security is now o	lischarged.	-		
* The within-mentioned *mortgagee security and it is therefore discha	. ,	discharge this within written		
PLEASE READ:				
Warning: If the discharged deed is n against the vessel.	ot presented to the Registry the me	ortgage will remain registered		
If the Discharge is given by a company	, then SECTION 5A must be comple	eted.		
If the Discharge is given by one or more individuals, then SECTION 5B must be completed.				
If the Discharge is given by a Limited Liability Partnership, then SECTION 5C must be completed.				
When a Discharge of Mortgage is ex	ecuted you should send this deed	via email or post to:		
Registry of Shipping and Seamen				
Anchor Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF2	24 5JW, UK.			
Tel No: 0203 90 85200				
Email:				
Fishing: fishing.registry@mcga.gov.uk	Pleasure: part1.registry@mcga.gov.uk	Commercial: comm.registry@mcga.gov.uk		

5A: COMPLETE IF DISCHARGE IS	GIVEN BY A COMPANY	
♦ Executed by the mortgagee/transferee as	a deed (in England, Wales and	
Northern Ireland)		
♦ Subscribed by the mortgagee/transferee (i	in Scotland)	
On this day of	20 by:-	
** (a) the affixing of the common seal	l of the * mortgagee/	
transferee in the presence of the f	ollowing persons	
signing; or		0
** (b) signing by the following person	*delete as appropriate	Company seal
Director		
Director or Secretary		
Authorised Signatory		
Authorised Signatory		
** Witnessed by (Signature)		
Name of Witness (PRINT NAME)		
Address of Witness		
(PRINT ADDRESS)		
 # If the signature must be witnessed the name	and address of the witness must b	e given
Note: IN ENGLAND, WALES & NORTHERN IREI director, or (c) by a director in the presence of a w seal is affixed any special requirement of the com	vitness who completes the details abo	ve to attest the signature. If the common
IN SCOTLAND – signature may be by one direct on behalf of the company, or one member of the la Alternatively, signature may be effected without a authorised to sign the document on behalf of the of by one authorised signatory and either a director	Limited Liability Partnership, provided witness by two directors, or a director company, or two members of the Limit	such single signature is witnessed. r and the secretary, or two persons ted Liability Partnership. Note that signature
OFFICIAL USE ONLY		
Discharge of Mortgage (Priority)	Date of Entry into the	Register
Time of Entry	Officer	's Initials

5B: COMPLETE IF DISCHARGE IS	S GIVEN BY ONE OR MORE INDIVIDUAL(S)
* Executed as a deed (in England and Wales	s)
* Subscribed (in Scotland)	
* Signed, sealed and delivered (in Northern	Ireland)
	* Delete as appropriate
On this day of	20
by the following person(s) signing as	s mortgagee(s)/transferee(s):
	Seal(s) if executed in Northern Ireland
Signature of	
Mortgagee(s)/Transferee(s)	
In the presence of:	
Signature(s) of Witness(es)	
Name(s) of Witness(es)	
Address(es) of Witness(es)	
0	
Occupation(s) of Witness(es)	
NOTE: Every simple weather must have one with	
NOTE: Every signature must have one witne	388.
WQFIFIGIABUSE ONLY	
Discharge of Mortgage (Priority)	Date of Entry into the Register
Time of Entry	Officer's Initials

5C: COMPLETE IF DISCHARGE IS GIVEN BY A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

- ♦ Executed by the mortgagor as a deed (in England, Wales and Northern Ireland)
- ♦Subscribed by the mortgagor (in Scotland)

n this day of	20 by signing by the following person
Member	
Member	
Witnessed by	
Name (PRINT NAME)	
Address (PRINT ADDRESS)	
OTE: In Scotland subscription may be e Limited Liability Partnership.	by one member of the Limited Liability Partnership and one witness, or by two members
our Information	
•	about you to carry out our official duty and to keep the UK ship registe services are planned to meet vessel owner's needs.
	use your information please see our full privacy policy available on ouvernment/organisations/maritime-and-coastguard-agency.
OFFITASIASSE ONLY	
Discharge of Mortgage (Priority)	Date of Entry into the Register
	Date of Line y line the region